DocuSign Envelope ID: D84EC580-275E-467F-8829-1D41920DFC94

102 Roadrunner Dr.
Sedona, AZ 86336

(928) 204-7111
sedonaaz.gov

FAX (928) 282-5348

Public_: _Works

To Whom It May Concern:

The City of Sedona, Arizona is issuing Addendum #1 for the PR-09 Posse
Grounds Pickleball Courts Project. For any proposal to be considered
responsible and responsive, receipt of this Addendum must be acknowledged.

This Addendum contains_9_pages including this page,_3 changed bid sheets,
2 plan sheets, and __1  additional Technical Specification. Any changed bid

sheets shall be used in lieu of the originally issued bid sheets in order to submit
a responsive bid.

This Addendum changes, adds, or clarifies the following:

1. Construction time of project will be increased from 90 days to
120 days.

2. Contractor shall have the option to use the “Old Parks and
Recreation building” as a construction office. No internet will be
provided by Owner.

3. Contractor shall use Best Management Practices for concrete, oil
and hydraulic fluid.

4. Contractor shall salvage sod and deliver to Ranger Station Park
located at 250 Brewer Road Sedona, AZ 86336.

5. Contractor shall use specification sheets attached to this

addendum for chain link fencing and gates or approved equal.

Contractor shall remove and dispose of light poles on ballfield.

Contractor shall remove and dispose of existing batting cage.

Contractor shall remove and dispose of existing scoreboard.

Contractor shall submit a traffic control plan and be mindful of

school drop off and pick up times.

10. Contractor shall review changed irrigation plan sheets L00 and L-
1.

11. Contractor shall move in chain link fence and gate around existing
irrigation control area to allow for pickleball court construction.

WooNO

Acknowledgement

I have received Addendum #1 for the PR-09 Posse Grounds Pickleball
Courts Project as described above and acknowiedge it as part of the Contract
Documents for the project.

Signature Date

Print Business Name



DocuSign Envelope ID: D84EC580-275E-467F-8829-1D41920DFC94

Addendum #1 issued by:

DocuSigned by:

¥arts Yams 4/8/2024 | 12:01:02 PM MST
Kurt-Harvis; PEDirector of Public Works / City Engineer




DocuSign Envelope ID: D84EC580-275E-467F-8829-1D41920DFC94

Bid Schedule

City of Sedona — Posse Grounds Park Pickleball Courts Project

Project #PR-09
iTEM EXTENDED
NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL
1 Mobilization / Demobilization 1 LS
Desmolition

1 Contractor shall remove and dispose of

existing dugout structure 2 =

= Contractor shall Remove and dispose of p LS
existing shade structure

3 Contractor shall remove and dispose of 1 LS
existing batting cage

4 Contractor shall remove and dispose of 1 LS
existing score keeper structure

5 | Contractor shall sawcut existing 17 LE
concrete

6 Contractor shall sawcut existing asphalt 348 LF
Contractor shall remove and dispose of

7 existing concrete sldewalk el .
Contractor shall remove and dispose of

8 | existing chain-link fence (o[ S

9 Contractor shall remove and dispose of

existing asphait parking 602 | SY

10 Contractor shall remove and dispose of 1 LS
existing monument and salvage plaque

Contractor shall remove and salvage
existing sod and deliver to Ranger
Station Park located at 250 Brewer
Road Sedona, AZ 86336

11 2591 SF

12 Contractor shall Remove and dispose of
existing ball field light and pole

Contractor shall Remove and salvage
13 | existing fence and gate to reuse around 1 LS
exisling Imigation controls

Contractor shall Remove and dispose of

L existing scoreboard

Irrigation Improvements

Contractor shall construct and install
imigation improvements per
Landscaping plan set sheets LOO, LO1,
L1, L2 and L3,

Earthwork

1 Contractor shall excavate (cut) 324 cY

2 g:lalr]mactor shall create embankment 269 cy

3 Contractor shall export spoils 56 cYy

Construction

1 Contractor shall clear and grub 7049 SY

Contractor shall construct concrete
2 pickleball courts per DWG C8 and 8 LS
structural plans

27



DocuSign Envelope ID: D84EC580-275E-467F-8829-1D41920DFC94

Contractor shall construct asphalt

3 driveway 3" AC over 6° ABC per detail 3 | 530 8sY
onDWGC9

4 | Contractor shall construcl DG parking 691 Sy
area per detall 5 on DWG C9
Contractor shall construct 2 1/2' fire

5 hose parking delineators per detatl 11 24 LS
oh DWG C9

g | Contractor shall install precast safety 0 P
curb per M.A.G. detail 150
Contractor shall construct 10' wide

7 concrete shared use path (SUP) per 686 sY
detail 1 on DWG C9
Contractor shall construct 10’ wide DG

8 {(decomposed granite) shared use path 349 sY
per detail 4 on DWG C8

9 Contractor shall construct concrete 503 SF
sidewalk per detall 2 on DWG C9
Contractor shall construct DG area per

19 | detali 4 on DWG CO A
Contractor shall add green coloring

11 | surface to match basketball court per 1345 SF
note 2 _
Contractor shall add red coloring

e surface per note 2 o SF
Contractor shall add grey coloring

13 surface per note 2 — o

14 | Contractor shall add 2" white stripes 187 LF

15 Contractor shall add posts and nets per 8 LS
manufacture specifications

16 Contractor shall construct concrete ADA 515 SF
parking area per detail 10 on DWG C9

17 Contractor shall install ADA signage and 2 LS
striping per C.0.S. dream 3.4C

18 Contractor shall install BAKKO or equal 1 LS
10' X 16' backboard
Contractor shall install 6* white

. crosswalk stripin 169 LF
Contractor shall install salvaged sod

Gl between SUP and existing lawn area — .

22 Contractor shall repair damaged sod as 50 sy
required after sidewalk construction
Contractor shall install 8' chain link

23 fence i 603 LF
Contractor shall install 4 chain link

24 fence 427 LF
Contractor shall install 8' chain link

25 gates 12 LS
Contractor shall install 8' windscreen

26 per manufacture specs L) LF

o7 | Contractor shall install R1-2 Yield sign » LS
on MAG 131 TYPE A sign post
Contractor shall install “ONE WAY DO

28 | NOT ENTER” Sign on MAG 131 TYPE 1 LS
A signpost

29 | Contractor shall replace fence and gate 1 LS

30 Contractor shall construct dralnage &5 LE
intercept trench per detail 12 on DWG

28




DocuSign Envelope ID: D84EC580-275E-467F-8829-1D41920DFC94

Cco

31 | Contractor shall install D50=6" Riprap 138 SF

TOTAL BID

CIP: COMPLETE IN PLACE
Dwhner reserves the right to vary the quantities shown at their discretion. The contractor will accept the quantities if no corrections are made
i the conclusion of the pre-bid meeting, All facilities incidental to the itlem are included in the unit price estimate. Bid Prices submitted
rnclude all local, state and federal taxes.

UNIT PRICES SHALL BE USED WHEN EXTENSION OF UNIT PRICES AND TOTAL AMOUNT CONFLICT. WRITTEN UNIT
PRICES SHALL BE USED WHEN WRITTEN AND NUMBERICAL UNIT PRICES CONFLICT. BID PRICES SUBMITTED
INCLUDE ALL LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL TAXES.

The City of Sedona reserves the right o reject all bids, or to award only the base bid, or to award a bid based upon the fotal of the

Base Bid plus additive alternate(s) as selected for award from the additive alternate bid schedule, if additive alternate bid
schedule is applicable.

29



DocuSign Envelope ID: D84EC580-275E-467F-8829-1D41920DFC94

— ]
= W
L
[ ool A
it R
[ =
. s
w0 - 233
|
-
=
o
Sl
= A
L
[*4] =
oS =
a~= 0
5=
w.mrmUd
ZES R
= =
ﬁu\lfs
22 o
593 o
| & &
(o]
m..n
>
2 a
)
)
(=]
™
=

g SRAvH LN
A

“WEreY

A BT A
Bw = £

3
{
|

STYAOH.

ZH JUNNS "OATE HIALYAMNIG HLHON S82T
“IT1 'SIAMIOFSY ONNOA » TN

‘FHNLIZLIHIEY 3JYISANY

NOUYIWHOSNI LOVLINOD

LIS TIVHE3A0

ili

RN -

AL i =H
' - — =y
1 e L

- S S . .y

. g b ]
R [

WNOZIHY "ALNNOD ‘IVdVAYA
'NYIQIHIN ¥3AH LTVE ANV YVID 'LSV3 § IONVY
‘HLHON £1 dIHSNMOL ‘21 NOILO3S 40 NOLLHOH ¥ NI Q31va01

sjuswaaosdw) uonebiu)
3iEd SpUNOIS) 8SSOd e SUNOoY) |[egsiold

euopas Jo Ajo




DocuSign Envelope ID: D84EC580-275E-467F-8829-1D41920DFC94

9¢E98 7y 'Duopag

e BEPNINN
) I

K} JBuunspooy 70|
uo1jobuy 1oy ngapdIg

[ Yl o ey ey
gz

A A UNY NOLYIU . AJESA 1IVHD HULUYEINUS W]~ JNDINPR DMESIAS &L
"TNOOT NOUYORM I35 = J¥D OHI KEMY ZL

(SOAVONYLS YNOOIS

£ AL Hid SITIUS MIN DIV 3I0M) SHAITE SAd OF HOS I0WONd TTVHS
BOIIVHLNGD TrHINI) IMOMDS NOUYRREI 135 - JAJITS NOWYDRHI A4 UL
TVKIFHOS MOU¥Desn I35 5&30.9.5335 o

OMINYIYE Ol ¥Olid S3Qwvi ¥IMLD ONY BOIIYVHLNGS TYHINID HIW NOAYIO!
TS JLYNIDBO0O (JUVADHOS JUY WAOHS SY SNOLY20T) - S38N WHIY) '8

"GNOLD

DNNAYIEE QL1 HOMC SIOYAL BIHID PuO NOIDVHINGD TYHINID HIM NOLUYD01
TYM ILVHIBOOD (JLYWIOS JiY WAOHS Sy Sa0uY20Y) - IvmyR 9

:
;
i
[
E
i
:
z
i
H
;
2
§b
5
H
&

o] 8G dV ON3 .
WHOLYT S DAg OF KOS RV b

OO S5V “WAALYT Ohad TVHIVY KO | e

{MOLIMUSNCD L WO AELIN WM
MOUVCRAS S0 226 AROA TS WLITUING U DIs| mouTdRm | gy
-

Loy razul HOUHEIS30 SHIL cBmS
FINAIHOS NOLVIIHNI

T oS G asr e ——————

op ——1— — Q0 — — - =

ot
]
]

[}
—--g

- =1

P

= g
[P Ay— "Wy

3
7

.

L




DocuSign Envelope ID: D84EC580-275E-467F-8829-1D41920DFC94

NIFHD Q3LVOOHIaAMOd
SONLLLIZ ONY STIVY 'S1S0d 1TV

“ILIHONOD "GA 'NI “ONLLOOS LSOd

“1708 3OVINYYD B ANvE

NOISNZL ¥vIND3Y A31v0D 40100 ‘Uva
NOISNZL 73318 Q3LVOD 010D WHiE

X W9HE 'dvD T123LS Q3ULV0D HO0D
‘'d01-3A3 133LS Q3LVOD HO0I0D ‘dWV1D
VY 3NN "ONZ-TvY 1330S a31v0D
H07103 ‘1708 39VIMHYD B ONvE 30vye
HYINOIY AILVOD YO0 :SONILLIL

“pdep 9t Jmewelp 21 Bunooy
8jenuoD 100} Jed “5q) 82t "3did
Obdv MO10D "GO .8/2 T°LS0d 21V

‘BIU8) S Jugey sweg “Aesseceu

SB POssU] PUB PEORI $AIRD)

100} 184 'sq| 82°Z ‘Idid Ot~dv
HOT0D B | JO jiomaLled ‘ST [V

“l1 s Wopeq ' 52 SPER Sl
10) pesn '100j sod 5q) €81 "did
Ot~dV HOI00 "Q'0 L8/5 | JONIOVHE

g3ancsa
SN "HHAYL MNITNIVHD XM (ysew
«2) OAd NIFUD NIJSRI0DE .96 DIddav-

e 1A |

PE0Z/P0/p0 "umesq

£eez-zL2 (209)

60088 ZV 'ATTIVA LLODSIud
3AVY HL1/Z N 2052

ANVANOD IONI4 NVOININY

JANVY4 3did 0F-dV HOT0D .8/ L "ILVD JIONIS ¥

| P AVAVAVAY:|¥AwAVAYAYE]

8r6 ) 02uls couawy Buunaag

ANVdWOD 3DN3d

NYORIGINY




DocuSign Envelope ID: D84EC580-275E-467F-8829-1D41920DFC94

FABRIC: 96" 9COR/BFIN GREEN PVC
{2" Mesh} KK CHAIN LINK FABRIC,
FUSE BONDED COATING

120"

-

=y

TOP RAIL: 1 5/8" 0.D. COLOR AP-40
PIPE, 1.83 Ibs. per foot. Top rait

21'in length, joined with 1 5/8°
COLOR COATED SLEEVE.

fi:\)\AAAAAA)\A)\_A_A.AAA)\)\AAAAAA)\AAA

LINE POST: 2 7/8* 0.D. COLOR AP-40

PIPE, 4.78 Ibs. per foot. Line

posts set 10° on center maximum
spacing. Concrete fooling: 12"

diameter, 36" depth.

TERMINAL POST: 2 7/8" O.D. COLOR
AP-40 PIPE, 4.78 Ibs. per fool.

Concrete foaling: 12" diameter, 36"

g 7
03030300

BRACE BAND & CARRIAGE BOLT, COLOR

COATED STEEL RAIL-END, LINE RAIL
BAR, COLOR COATED REGULAR TENSION

CLAMP, COLOR COATED STEEL EYE-TOP,
BAND & CARRIAGE BOLT.

FITTINGS: COLOR COATED REGULAR
COLOR COATED STEEL CAP, 3/18" X

TIE WIRE: 12 GA. CORE PVC COATED

TIE WIRE spaced 15" on center for

3/4" COLOR COATED STEEL TENSION
line posts & 24" on center for

BRACING: 1 5/8" 0.D. COLOR AP-40

PIPE, 1.83 Ibs. per foot, used for

the middle rail & bottom rail.

DS |
sesseteteelotetetetetetetete:
A ERIRARIARELHKN.

>

POST FOOTING: CUY. YD. CONCRETE,

ALL POSTS, RAILS AND FITTINGS TO BE

POWDERCCATED GREEN

A A,
0000000 %0 20262 %0202 %% %% %%
DI
2000000002020 %0%6 202020 %% %%
20000020 2020202020 20220262 %%
RSO nsetetetesetetetoteteletole
000000020 %0 %000 20 % %0 % %% %%
202020202062 2020262622 % %%
SOR0ssasesetosetotetotetototels
2000020020 %0200 %0 %0209 %0 %%

9.9:0.9:9.9:0.9.0.9.0.9.0.0.0.0.

& 3545
Q0L RLIERIEITRS
DR RIRCIHERAX AR
DRSS
esaseteseleteteteotetetesetesede
Soqsseceteteteteteseteotetototels
S0 seseetesesetesetedels
oleseseteteteteteletetetete!
SOessssetotetetotetedetetotesels
OO0 s0sesesesetetetetetoetode:
SONscrsscetelatetetotetetetetede
DOERIERIIRAIRELIK
0305050 s0t0Setet0t0ted0 200000,
0000000000 2020 %020 %0 S50 0 %0%
Seeosseseletotetetetetetototels
D200 RRIARLIRS
D0
P00 RIAAKREKS
OSOrsesesetetetoletoletetetets
D HRITREIHRIAIHAXAL
SRRHHAIRS
ateootitesettesstet
LRI
QRS

RS ]
R RARIRKAS]
Q0l0%0%0t0%0%0%0 %% % %0 %0 %% %!
ISatetasetetetoteteteseteolesote!
00l0srsatetetetotoletetete!
otedelotelet0 %050 e 0%
odetedele%e% % e 0 %%

By

_.,
H

2502 N 27TH AVE

AMERICAN FENCE COMPANY
PRESCOTT VALLEY, AZ 85009

AMERICAN

FENCE COMPANY

Securing America Since 1948

(602) 272-2333

Drawn: 04/04/2024

File:

LINE OF FENCE - POSSE GROUND PICKLEBALL




		2024-04-08T12:14:22-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




